relating to its investments set out in accordance with its Investment Policy and is reviewed annually.

(i) Exposure to interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest profile of the Consolidated Entity’s interest bearing financial instruments
was:

 MTA Consolidated
2015 2014 2015 2014

  $ $ $ $
Cash and Cash Equivalents 4  1,937,183  1,785,187   3,206,908  3,152,326
Retail Motor Trading Co Pty Ltd Loan non-current 5   160,000   160,000   -   -
Investments -  current 7   404,347  1,462,075   2,348,056  3,359,596

Receivables due to other reporting units non-current 12 (3,524,773) (3,524,773)   -   -

Secured mortgage on 3 Schenker Drive  12 (1,000) (1,000,000) (1,000) (1,000,000)
(1,024,243) (1,117,511) 5,553,964 5,511,922

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

MTA
Profit and Loss Equity

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
31 March 2015 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Cash and Cash Equivalents 19,372 (19,372) 19,372 (19,372)
Retail Motor Trading Co Pty Ltd Loan non-current 1,600 (1,600) 1,600 (1,600)
Investments -  current 4,043 (4,043) 4,043 (4,043)
Receivables due to other reporting units non-current (35,247) 35,247 (35,247) 35,247
Commonwealth mortgage on 3 Schenker Drive  (10) 10 (10) 10

(10,242) 10,242 (10,242) 10,242

31 March 2014
Cash and Cash Equivalents 17,852 (17,852) 17,852 (17,852)
Retail Motor Trading Co Pty Ltd Loan non-current 1,600 (1,600) 1,600 (1,600)
Investments -  current 14,620 (14,620) 14,620 (14,620)
Receivables due to other reporting units current (35,247) 35,247 (35,247) 35,247
Westpac mortgage on 3 Schenker Drive (10,000) 10,000 (10,000) 10,000

(11,175) 11,175 (11,175) 11,175

Consolidated
Profit and Loss Equity

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
31 March 2015 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Cash and Cash Equivalents 32,069 (32,069) 32,069 (32,069)
Investments -  current 23,481 (23,481) 23,481 (23,481)
Commonwealth mortgage on 3 Schenker Drive  (10)   10 (10)   10

55,540 (55,540) 55,540 (55,540)

31 March 2014
Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,523 (31,523) 31,523 (31,523)
Investments -  current 33,596 (33,596) 33,596 (33,596)
Westpac mortgage on 3 Schenker Drive  (10,000) 10,000 (10,000) 10,000

55,119 (55,119) 55,119 (55,119)

31

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

c. Liquidity Risk   Liquidity Risk is the risk that the Consolidated Entity does not have sufficient resources
to meet it obligations when they become due and payable, or will have to do so at excessive cost. The
Consolidated Entity’s policy is designed to ensure that there are sufficient funds to meet its obligations when
due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to
the Consolidated Entity’s reputation.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and